determined that while the Corporation held 100% of the shares in its subsidiary EM throughout the year ended
December 31, 2023, the Corporation lost control of EM on January 10, 2023, the date Erdene executed the
Agreements with MMC (see note 4 for further details).

With the loss of control of EM, the Corporation no longer consolidates its investment in EM. However, as
significant influence is maintained, the Corporation accounts for its investment in EM using the equity method
of accounting. Consequently, certain comparative period financial statement line items have been updated to
reflect the change in accounting presentation.

As there was no change in the Corporation’s economic ownership of EM throughout 2023, the net impact of this
change is limited to the non-cash gain recognized on loss of control, which is not considered material. The
following tables summarize the change in presentation of prior year balances as a result of the change in
disclosure from consolidation to equity accounting for the investment in EM (Note: Rounding in the tables below
may cause computational discrepancies):

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2023
As previously

reported
Prior period
adjustment As adjusted

Current assets 13,943,396$   (7,516,061)$   6,427,335$
Investment in associate -   51,811,966   51,811,966
Other non-current assets 48,821,737   (46,554,296)   2,267,441
Current liabilities 14,190,312   (13,914,150)   276,162
Non-current liabilities 5,824   -   5,824
Net assets 48,568,997   11,655,759   60,224,756

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Loss (Income)

Six months ended June 30, 2023
As previously

reported
Prior period
adjustment As adjusted

Loss from operating activities 3,524,926$   (1,007,935)$   2,516,991$
Net Loss (Income) 3,646,518   (6,544,863)   (2,898,346)
Other comprehensive loss (income) 639,065   (5,110,896)   (4,471,831)
Total Comprehensive Loss (Income) 4,285,583   (11,655,759)   (7,370,177)
Basic and diluted loss (income) per share 0.01$   (0.02)$   (0.01)$

ERDENE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

   Erdene Resource Development Corp.   |   Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements   |   16

12. Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

As at June 30, 2023
As previously

reported
Prior period
adjustment As adjusted

Share capital 157,911,469$   -$   157,911,469$
Contributed surplus 29,926,022   -   29,926,022
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,592,051)   5,110,896   (1,481,155)
Deficit (132,676,443)   6,544,863   (126,131,579)
Total equity 48,568,997$   11,655,759$   60,224,757$

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

Six months ended June 30, 2023
As previously

reported
Prior period
adjustment As adjusted

Cash used in operating activities (3,446,018)$   1,975,998$   (1,470,020)$
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities 14,023,568   (14,019,610)   3,958
Cash flows used in investing activities (5,533,768)   4,479,803   (1,053,965)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,833,212   (7,365,609)   (2,532,397)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 12,254,812$   (7,365,609)$   4,889,203$